need to construct a robust prognostic tool to optimize the
distribution of scarce organs and offer them to appropriate
candidates. MELD score has been used as a gold standard for
predicting wait-list mortality in candidates with end-stage
liver disease [18]. In addition, it was also shown that the post-
transplant MELD score could be used as a prognostic tool in
patients who underwent LT [19]. The aim of the present study
was to measure MELD scores within the first 2 weeks following
surgery and evaluate their ability to predict postoperative
outcomes. Our results suggest that MELD on POD5 was
independently associated with 1-year mortality; however, a
cutoff point of 14.5 yielded an AUROC of only ∼0.71, indicating
that MELD on POD5 was a poor predictor of post-transplant
survival. To the best of our knowledge, the present study is
the largest to examine the utility of immediate post-transplant
MELD score in predicting the survival of LT patients.

Table 2 Diagnostic performance of MELD score for predicting mortality at 6 month, 12 month and 5 years of follow up

Variables Optimal
cutoff

Sensitivity
(95%CI)

Specificity
(95%CI)

PPV
(95%CI)

NPV
(95%CI)

LR +
(95%CI)

LR –
(95%CI)

Follow up at 6 months

MELD pre LT 21.5 47.6 (36.6-58.8) 67.5 (63.7-71.1) 16.2 (11.8-21.4) 90.7 (87.7-93.2) 1.46 (1.14-1.88) 0.78 (0.63-0.96)

MELD POD5 15.5 60.0 (40.6-77.3) 70.6 (66.4-76.4) 20.7 (12.7-30.7) 93.3 (88.5-96.5) 2.04 (1.44-2.91) 0.57 (0.36-0.88)

MELD POD9 10.5 70.8 (48.9-87.4) 51.1 (43.7-58.4) 15.5 (9.3-23.6) 93.3 (86.6-97.3) 1.45 (1.08-1.94) 0.57 (0.30-1.08)

MELD POD15 12.5 41.7 (35.8-60.3) 63.8 (50.1-76.0) 19.2 (6.6-39.4) 84.1 (69.9-93.4) 1.15 (0.54-2.44) 0.91 (0.55-1.53)

Follow up at 12 months

MELD pre LT 21.5 49.5 (39.2-59.8) 67.5 (63.7-71.1) 18.8 (14.2-24.2) 89.7 (86.7-92.3) 1.52 (1.21-1.91) 0.75 (0.61-0.92)

MELD POD5 14.5 69.8 (50.7-83.1) 57.2 (50.6-63.6) 19.2 (12.7-27.2) 92.5 (86.9-96.2) 1.60 (1.23-2.10) 0.55 (0.33-0.91)

MELD POD9 10.5 67.9 (47.6-84.1) 51.1 (43.7-58.4) 17.0 (10.5-25.2) 91.5 (84.5-96.0) 1.39 (1.03-1.86) 0.63 (0.36-1.10)

MELD POD15 8.5 66.7 (41.3-79.7) 19.0 (9.9-31.4) 17.5 (8.7-29.9) 68.8 (41.3-89.0) 0.82 (0.52-1.20) 1.76 (0.72-4.29)

Follow up at 5 years

MELD pre LT 20.5 57.6 (47.2-67.50 61.3 (57.4-65.1) 18.8 (14.6-23.7) 90.3 (87.1-92.9) 1.49 (1.22-1.81) 0.69 (0.55-0.88)

MELD POD5 14 68.4 (51.3-82.5) 63.0 (56.5-69.2) 23.0 (15.6-31.9) 92.5 (87.3-96.1) 1.85 (1.41-2.43) 0.50 (0.31-0.81)

MELD POD9 11.5 64.5 (45.4-80.8) 63.7 (56.4-70.5) 22.5 (14.3-32.6) 91.7 (85.6-95.8) 1.78 (1.29-2.45) 0.56 (0.34-0.91)

MELD POD15 11.5 52.9 (27.8-77.1) 55.2 (41.5-68.3) 25.7 (12.5-43.4) 80.0 (64.4-90.9) 1.18 (0.69-2.01) 0.85 (0.35-1.49)
Optimal cutoff points gave the highest total sensitivity and specificity
PPV, positive predictive value; NPV, negative predictive value; LR, likelihood ratio; MELD, model for end-stage liver disease; POD, post-operation day

638 H. Dashti et al

Annals of Gastroenterology 32

While postoperative MELD score can be affected by various
factors independent of liver dysfunction, the parameters used
in the MELD score can represent the overall well-being of the
patient and therefore correlate with survival. In addition, our
data showed that there was a significant correlation between
mortality and patients’ creatinine and INR. Therefore, the